previous recording are described in Table 1.  The current study concurs with the original NRHP 
eligibility recommendations for all 19 extant resources. 

III. SURVEY RESULTS 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY RESULTS 

The archaeological survey was conducted from September 19–24, 2019.  Three hundred and seven 
(307) shovel test locations were placed in the project area, which were located along transects 
placed at 30-meter intervals (Figure 3).  Shovel tests were either excavated or documented (in 
cases of development or disturbance) at 30-meter intervals.  There were two general soil profiles